

SC No. 861/2016
State Vs. Rajnesh Mishra and ors.
(applicant/accused Ranjeet Rai)
FIR No. 74/2015
P.S. Vivek Vihar
u/s 302/365/201/120-B/34 IPC.

09.12.2025

Present: Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Sh. S.K. Tiwari, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused
Ranjeet Rai.
IO/Insp. Surender.

This is an application seeking interim bail on behalf of
applicant/accused Ranjeet Rai. Reply filed.

Arguments on application heard.

Put up for orders at 4.00 pm.

(Charu Aggarwal)
ASJ-02/E-Court/Shahdara
KKD/Delhi/09.12.2025

At 4.00 pm

**ORDER ON THE INTERIM BAIL APPLICATION OF
APPLICANT/ACCUSED RANJEET RAI.**

Present: Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

1. The applicant/accused Ranjeet Rai has filed the present application, seeking interim bail to facilitate the applicant to participate in last rites and ceremonies of his grandfather who expired on 30.11.2025, in FIR No. 74/2015 P.S. Vivek Vihar under Section 302/365/201/120-B/34 IPC.
2. IO has verified the factum of death of grandfather of applicant and has also reported that other family members of applicant i.e. his father, paternal uncle (chacha) and brothers are

available to perform last rites of his grandfather which are to be held at Bihar.

3. Ld. Counsel for applicant has submitted that applicant's grandfather expired on 30.11.2025 and during his last rites, applicant's presence is required in the family, hence, it is prayed that applicant be admitted on interim bail to attend last rites of his grandfather.
4. Per contra, Ld. Addl. PP has opposed the present application stating that allegations of murder against the applicant are serious in nature. Applicant's other family members i.e. his father, chacha and brothers are available to perform the last rites of his grandfather. Earlier, applicant was declared proclaimed offender for 6 years, therefore, there is possibility that he will again abscond. Hence, he prayed for dismissal of present application.
5. Arguments considered.
6. As per the reply of even date filed by IO, the last rites of applicant's grandfather are to be held at Bihar and other family members of applicant are available to perform the same. Earlier, applicant was PO and was arrested after almost 6 years in the year 2022. In the totality of facts and circumstances, the court finds no reason to release the applicant on interim bail. Hence, the present application stands dismissed.

Copy of this order be sent to concerned Jail Superintendent for information to applicant.

(Charu Aggarwal)
ASJ-02/E-Court/Shahdara
KKD/Delhi/09.12.2025