

SC No. 861/16  
FIR No. 74/15  
PS Vivek Vihar  
U/s 302/365/201/120-B/34 IPC  
State Vs. Rajnesh Mishra and  
Ors.

17.01.2026

Present : Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Rajnish Mishra on court bail with  
Ld. Counsel Sh. Nadeem Khan.  
Other three accused produced from JC.  
Sh. Yogendra Mishra, Ld. Counsel for accused Vijay  
Sahni.  
Sh. S.K. Tiwari, Ld. Counsel for accused Sh.  
Ranjeet Kumar @ Ranjeet Rai.

PW-8 Sudhir Sahni present and is cross-examined on behalf of all the accused except accused Lalit Sahni since no counsel has appeared for the later. Accused Lalit Sahni requests to provide him Legal Aid Counsel. His separate statement is recorded in this regard. If Legal Aid Counsel is appointed for the accused then no purpose shall be served for today and the matter in any case will have to be adjourned since Legal Aid Counsel will not be in position to cross-examine PW-8 Sudhir Sahni one of the material witness in this case today itself i.e. on the day of his appointment itself. In view of this, Sh. Nadeem Khan, Ld. Counsel representing accused Rajnish Mishra is appointed Amicus Curiae for accused Lalit Sahni. Vakalatnama filed on behalf of accused Lalit Sahni. PW-8 Sudhir Sahni is cross-

contd.,

examined on behalf of accused Lalit Sahni as well and the witness is discharged.

PW-9 Retd. SI Ajay Pal Giri is partly examined-in-chief and his further examination-in-chief is deferred as final arguments are to be heard in time bound matter bearing FIR No. 90/19 PS Shahdara, as per the directions of Hon'ble Apex Court.

Ld. Counsel for accused Rajnish Mishra has filed an application under Section 311 Cr.PC. seeking to cross examine PW-1/Kavita. Copy supplied to Ld. Addl. PP.

Heard. Perused.

For the reasons mentioned in the application as well as the fact that no prejudice is likely to be caused to the prosecution, in case, this application is allowed at this stage. Accordingly, application in hand stands disposed of as allowed.

Put up for PE on 30.03.2026. *PW-1/Kavita be summoned for NDOH.*

(Charu Aggarwal)  
ASJ-02/E-Court (Shahdara)  
KKD/Delhi/17.01.2026