

SC No. 861/16
FIR No. 74/15
PS Vivek Vihar
U/s 302/365/201/120-B/34
IPC
State Vs. Rajnish Mishra and
Anrs.
(Applicant Vijay Sahni)

20.04.2026

File taken up today on the interim bail application of applicant/accused Vijay Sahni.

Present : Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Sh. Som Dutt Gupta and Sh. Deepak Gupta, Ld.
Counsels for applicant/accused.

1. The present application has been filed by the applicant/accused **Vijay Sahni** seeking interim bail for a period of 90 days in FIR No. 74/15, registered under Sections 302/365/201/120-B/34 IPC at PS Vivek Vihar. Interim bail has been sought on the ground that the applicant needs to take care of his minor children. Reply to the application has been filed. Copy supplied.
2. Arguments heard.
3. The matter is presently at the stage of prosecution evidence (PE).
4. Learned counsel for the applicant/accused submits that the applicant's wife has expired on 20.11.2020, leaving behind four minor children. It is argued that the presence of the applicant is required for the school admission of his

children, and therefore, interim bail for 90 days may be granted.

5. Per contra, learned Addl. PP opposes the application, submitting that the allegations against the applicant are grave. The FIR was registered in 2015, and thereafter, the accused absconded and was arrested only in 2022. This conduct has already caused considerable delay in the trial. It is further submitted that, as per the IO's verification, the minor children are residing in Bihar with their maternal grandparents and are already enrolled in a Government School, which they attend regularly. The maternal uncle (Mama) and two paternal uncles (Chachas) are also available to provide necessary care and assistance to the children. Hence, it is prayed that the application be dismissed.

6. Arguments considered.

7. The allegations against the applicant are serious in nature. It is noted that after registration of the FIR, the accused absconded for more than seven years, thereby delaying the proceedings. As per the IO's report, the minor children are residing with their maternal grandparents in Bihar, are enrolled in a Government School, and are being looked after by their maternal uncle and paternal uncles. In view of the totality of facts and circumstances, no ground is made out at this stage to grant interim bail to the applicant/accused. Accordingly, the present application stands dismissed.

Copy of this order be sent to Jail Superintendent concerned for information to the applicant.

(Charu Aggarwal)
ASJ-02/E-Court (Shahdara)
KKD/Delhi/20.04.2026

COVERSHEET

It is informed to the applicant that he can avail the services of legal aid from Delhi State Legal Service Authority Office at Karkardooma Court- Room No. 35 & 36, Districts Shahdara, Ground Floor, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.

Contact Number of Ms. Suman, Ld. Legal Aid Defence counsel (attached to this court): 9810642134.

(Charu Aggarwal)
ASJ-02/E-Court/Shahdara
KKD/Delhi/20.04.2026